sufficient enough in both 2.5MW and 10MW capacity scenarios to service the

interest and principal payments for the whole planned repayment period.

Figure 4.3: Trend in average debt service coverage ratio (ADCRS)

0

0.2

0.4

0.6

0.8

1

1.2

1.4

1.6

2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026

ADSCR 2,5 MW

ADSCR 10 MW

43

Figure 4.4: Trend in loan life coverage ratio (LLCR)

4.4 Sensitivity Analysis

The sensitivity analysis tests the investment under different conditions. It is required

because the future is not guaranteed, and no matter how precise the financial analysis

is, there are always unpredictable events that can take place. For this project, the

sensitivity analysis was done on parameters that could have the highest impact on the

success or failure of the project namely ;

 Change in energy production

 Change in energy price

 Overrun cost

 KTSO Operating share

 Salary and

 Inflation rate

4.4.1 Change in Energy Production

We assume the energy produced from the solar power plant can change from various

factors like change in Load Factor, effectiveness of Photo Voltaic cells, delay in

1.2

1.25

1.3

1.35

1.4

1.45

1.5

1.55

2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026

LLCR2,5 MW

LLCR 10 MW

44

installation, etc. We assume a worst cases scenario of a fall in total energy produced

by 40%.

Table 4.5: Sensitivity analysis: change in energy production- 2,5 MW

Change in

Energy

Production

NPV

(Nominal in Euro)

NPV

(REAL in Euro)

IRR

(Nominal)

IRR

(REA

L)

-40% 63.043,63 -73.246,08 11% 9%

-30% 443.040,85 265.164,41 15% 13%

-20% 823.038,07 603.574,91 19% 17%

-10% 1.203.035,28 941.985,40 24% 22%

-5% 1.393.033,89 1.111.190,65 26% 25%

0% 1.583.032,50 1.280.395,89 29% 27%

5% 1.773.031,11 1.449.601,14 32% 30%

10% 1.963.029,71 1.618.806,39 34% 33%

15% 2.153.028,32 1.788.011,63 37% 36%

Table 4.6: Sensitivity analysis: change in energy production-10 MW

Change in

Energy

Production

NPV

(Nominal in Euro)

NPV

(REAL in Euro)

IRR

(Nominal)

IRR

(REA

L)

-40% 588.071 3.446 12% 10%

-30% 2.108.059 1.357.088 16% 14%

-20% 3.628.048 2.710.730 20% 18%

-10% 5.148.037 4.064.372 25% 23%

-5% 5.908.032 4.741.193 27% 26%

0% 6.668.026 5.418.014 30% 28%

5% 7.428.020 6.094.835 33% 31%

10% 8.188.015 6.771.656 36% 34%

15% 8.948.009 7.448.477 39% 37%

The tables above confirm the fact that the increase in energy production increases

NPV and IRR. For 2,5 MW, if the energy production decreases at 40% we would

have negative NPV and IRR would be less than discount rate. However, for 10 MW

capacity NPV and IRR would never be negative in worst case of energy production.

45

4.4.2 Change in Energy Price

The second parameter is the assumed change in the price nominated for selling a

kWH worth of energy. This could change due to two main reasons namely the

prevailing economic conditions and the government policies.

Table 4.7: Sensitivity analysis: change in energy price-2,5 MW

Change in

Energy Price

NPV

(Nominal in Euro)

NPV

(REAL in Euro)

IRR

(Nominal)

IRR

(REAL)

-30% 444.726 266.665 15% 13%

-20% 822.906 603.457 19% 17%

-10% 1.204.687 943.457 24% 22%

-5% 1.391.977 1.110.249 26% 25%

0% 1.583.032 1.280.396 29% 27%

5% 1.773.758 1.450.249 32% 30%

10% 1.964.649 1.620.248 34% 33%

20% 2.342.829 1.957.040 40% 39%

Table 4.8: Sensitivity analysis: change in energy price-10 MW

Change in

Energy Price

NPV

(Nominal in Euro)

NPV

(REAL in Euro)

IRR

(Nominal)

IRR

(REAL)

-30% 2.114.800 1.363.091 16% 14%

-20% 3.627.520 2.710.260 20% 18%

-10% 5.154.646 4.070.258 25% 23%

-5% 5.903.802 4.737.427 27% 26%

0% 6.668.026 5.418.014 30% 28%

5% 7.430.928 6.097.425 33% 31%

10% 8.194.491 6.777.424 36% 34%

20% 9.707.211 8.124.592 42% 40%

As energy price increases the outputs of both models are increasing. Since we are not

expecting that energy price would be 30% less , we can see that the NPV and IRR

affected but not in serious rates in both models.

46

4.4.3 Overrun Cost

Another key factor determining the financial success of a power project is the

estimated cost required to run the project and any possible deviation from the

projected cost. We model the possible change in costs and estimate the change in

final results.

Table 4.9: Sensitivity analysis: change in overrun costs – 2.5 MW

Change in

Overrun costs

NPV

(Nominal in Euro)

NPV

(REAL in Euro)

IRR

(Nominal)

IRR

(REAL)

-15% 1.880.119  1.577.482  52% 50%

-10% 1.781.090  1.478.453  40% 38%

-5% 1.682.061  1.379.425  33% 31%

0% 1.583.032  1.280.396  29% 27%

10% 1.384.975  1.082.338  23% 22%

20% 1.186.917  884.281  20% 18%

30% 988.860  686.223  17% 15%

40% 790.802  488.166  15% 13%

Table 4.10: Sensitivity analysis: change in overrun costs-10MW

Change in

Overrun costs

NPV

(Nominal in Euro)

NPV

(REAL in Euro)

IRR

(Nominal)

IRR

(REAL)

-15% 7.856.372 6.606.360 55% 53%

-10% 7.460.256 6.210.245 42% 40%

-5% 7.064.141 5.814.129 35% 33%

0% 6.668.026 5.418.014 30% 28%

10% 5.875.796 4.625.784 24% 22%

20% 5.083.565 3.833.554 20% 19%

30% 4.291.335 3.041.323 18% 16%

40% 3.499.105 2.249.093 16% 14%

In our both models, the NPV stay with positive. If the investment cost increases the

NPV and IRR output would decrease since they have an inverse relationship. If the

investment cost increase by 40%, in both scenarios NPV real keep as positive by

47

488.176 and 2.249.093. So the cost overrun variable would not affect the output

results in all cases.

4.4.4 Change in KTSO Operating Share

Any possible change in the KTSO operating share from 2% to a new share could also

impact the financial results as shown below. However, results don’t change the NPV

sign and IRR would be still higher than discount rate.

[…]

2.50% 1.561.442 1.261.168 29% 27%

2.75% 1.550.646 1.251.554 29% 27%

3.00% 1.539.851 1.241.940 28% 27%

3.25% 1.529.056 1.232.326 28% 27%

Table 4.12: Sensitivity analysis: change in KTSO operating share-10MW

Change in KTSO

Operating share

NPV

(Nominal in Euro)

NPV

(REAL in Euro)

IRR

(Nominal)

IRR

(REAL)

1.50% 6.754.389 5.494.926 30% 29%

1.75% 6.711.208 5.456.470 30% 28%

2.00% 6.668.026 5.418.014 30% 28%

2.25% 6.624.845 5.379.559 30% 28%

2.50% 6.581.663 5.341.103 30% 28%

2.75% 6.538.482 5.302.647 30% 28%

3.00% 6.495.300 5.264.191 29% 28%

3.25% 6.452.119 5.225.736 29% 27%

48

4.4.5 Change in Salary Costs

The next parameter under sensitivity analysis is to assess the change in salary costs.

Despite modelling the cost overrun scenario, there are chances that the employee

salary costs alone can deviate substantially from other costs for reasons such as

change in minimum wages, faster growth in inflation driving the need for higher

salary, need for more number of employees, etc.

Table 4.13: Sensitivity analysis: change in salary-2.5MW

Change in Salary

costs

NPV

(Nominal in Euro)

NPV

(REAL in Euro)

IRR

(Nominal)

IRR

(REAL)

-30% 1.626.787 1.319.010 29% 28%

-20% 1.612.202 1.306.139 29% 27%

-10% 1.597.617 1.293.267 29% 27%

0% 1.583.032 1.280.396 29% 27%

10% 1.568.448 1.267.525 29% 27%

20% 1.553.863 1.254.653 29% 27%

30% 1.539.278 1.241.782 28% 27%

40% 1.524.693 1.228.911 28% 26%

Table 4.14: Sensitivity analysis: change in salary-10MW

Change in Salary

costs

NPV

(Nominal in Euro)

NPV

(REAL in Euro)

IRR

(Nominal)

IRR

(REAL)

-30% 6.742.277 5.483.541 30% 28%

-20% 6.717.526 5.461.699 30% 28%

-10% 6.692.776 5.439.857 30% 28%

0% 6.668.026 5.418.014 30% 28%

10% 6.643.276 5.396.172 30% 28%

20% 6.618.526 5.374.330 30% 28%

30% 6.593.775 5.352.488 30% 28%

40% 6.569.025 5.330.645 30% 28%

49

4.4.6 Change in Inflation Rate

The final parameter to change is the change in inflation rate across years. The

numbers vary as shown below.

 Table 4.15: Sensitivity analysis: change in inflation rate-2.5MW

Change in

Inflation Rate

NPV

(Nominal in Euro)

NPV

(REAL in Euro)

IRR

(Nominal)

IRR

(REAL)

0% 1.583.032 1.280.396 28,9% 27,1%

2.40% 1.581.218 1.278.230 28,9% 27,1%

3.40% 1.579.403 1.276.075 28,9% 27,0%

4.40% 1.577.589 1.273.931 28,8% 27,0%

5.40% 1.575.774 1.271.798 28,8% 27,0%

6.40% 1.573.960 1.269.675 28,8% 26,9%

7.40% 1.572.145 1.267.562 28,8% 26,9%

8.40% 1.570.331 1.265.458 28,8% 26,9%

9.40% 1.568.516 1.263.364 28,7% 26,8%

Table 4.16: Sensitivity analysis: change in inflation rate-10MW

Change in

Inflation Rate

NPV

(Nominal in Euro)

NPV

(REAL in Euro)

IRR

(Nominal)

IRR

(REAL)

0% 6.668.026 5.418.014 30,0% 28,2%

2.40% 6.660.768,0090 5.409.073,3689 30,0% 28,2%

3.40% 6.653.509,9799 5.400.182,4592 30,0% 28,1%

4.40% 6.646.251,9508 5.391.340,1269 29,9% 28,1%

5.40% 6.638.993,9216 5.382.544,9893 29,9% 28,0%

6.40% 6.631.735,8925 5.373.795,7158 29,9% 28,0%

7.40% 6.624.477,8634 5.365.091,0253 29,9% 28,0%

8.40% 6.617.219,8343 5.356.429,6838 29,9% 27,9%

9.40% 6.609.961,8052 5.347.810,5027 29,8% 27,9%

50

Chapter 5

CONCLUSION

The main purpose of this study was to generate a financial analysis for 2,5 MW and

10MW power plant for the Chamber of Industry in North Cyprus. The thesis was to

find out whether the project would be financially a successful investment.

The study introduced with a literature review of renewable energy resources, solar

energy systems and the energy sector in North Cyprus. Table of parameters were

constructed by using the data which obtained from the energy sector of the country.

Cash flow and income statements were developed through the use of table of